

Development Services

From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (<http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984>)



APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Hold for Additional Information

Appeal ID: 20261	Project Address: 925 SE Main St
Hearing Date: 4/17/19	Appellant Name: Stacy Blanton
Case No.: B-001	Appellant Phone: 503-226-1972
Appeal Type: Building	Plans Examiner/Inspector: Amit Kumar
Project Type: commercial	Stories: 1 Occupancy: A-3 Construction Type: V-B
Building/Business Name:	Fire Sprinklers: Yes -
Appeal Involves: Alteration of an existing structure	LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-104780-CO
Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1]	Proposed use: not given

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section Title 24.85 (generally 24.85.040 & 24.85-A and -8.)

Requires

A. Occupancy Change to a Higher Relative Hazard Classification. An occupancy change to a higher relative hazard classification will require seismic improvements based upon the factors of changes in the net floor area and the occupant load increases as indicated in Table 24.85-B below. All improvements to either the OSSC or ASCE 41 improvement standard shall be made such that the entire building conforms to the appropriate standard indicated in Table 24.85-B.

Multiple occupancy changes to a single building may be made under this section without triggering a seismic upgrade provided the cumulative changes do not exceed 1/3 of the building net floor area or add more than 149 occupants with respect to the legal building occupancy as of October 1, 2004.

B. Occupancy Change to Same or Lower Relative Hazard Classification. An occupancy change to the same or a lower relative hazard classification or a change in use within any occupancy classification will require seismic improvements using either the OSSC or ASCE 41 improvement standard, as identified in Table 24.85-A above, where the change results in an increase in occupant load of more than 149 people as defined by the OSSC. Where seismic improvement is required, the entire building shall be improved to conform to the appropriate improvement standard identified in Table 24.85-A.

Multiple occupancy changes to a single building may be made under this section without triggering a seismic upgrade provided the cumulative changes do not result in the addition of more than 149 occupants with respect to the legal building occupancy as of October 1, 2004.

Proposed Design

It was anticipated during the 2017 building shell improvements that this particular building would likely be occupied by a tenant meeting an 'A' Occupancy classification. As a result, upgrades for

the building were designed to BPON levels, and included new braced frames, collectors, diaphragm improve-

ments, cross ties, out of plane wall anchorage, added anchorage at wall ledgers for in-plane load transfer and through wall ties at all adjacent buildings to prevent pounding.

Under the previous permit, the City required that the structures be tied together as a mitigation to lack of seismic separation between adjoining structures. Collectors and loads to frames and diaphragms were designed with additional tributary seismic load from adjacent structures. As such, the north block complex acts as a single structure and the loads are distributed accordingly. The proposed area for tenant improvements under this work is sufficiently less than 1/3 of the north block space and the occupancy increase is less than 49 occupants. Therefore, the triggers of Title 24.85-B require no additional improvement.

New braced frames and foundations were provided on the west and south perimeter walls. These two wall lines contained several window and door openings. Frames were added to mitigate the lack of shear wall length along these lines. The east wall is solid (no openings). Strongbacks were provided on the adjacent building side of this line to reduce H/T for the infill wall adjacent to the concrete wall of this space. The north wall is solid except for a roll up door near the center and a man-door opening at the east end. GPR reports for this building found vertical and horizontal reinforcing in pilasters and horizontal reinforcing at spandrels.

Reason for alternative The proposed tenant improvement (an indoor miniature golf and casual dining facility) is a Group A-3 Occupancy. It is very minor in nature and does not affect the shell structure or add any significant load to the seismic weight of the buildings. Additional seismic improvements would likely exceed the cost of proposed tenant improvement, and additional seismic improvements would not significantly increase the performance of the structure.

It is our opinion that the improvements made to BPON levels under permit# 17-104780-CO for the 925 SE Main portion of the north block structure meet the intent of the City of Portland Title 24.85 requirements.

APPEAL DECISION

**Reduction in scope of seismic upgrades: Hold for additional information.
Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.**

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR: BIRDIE TIME TENANT IMPROVEMENT (TENANT SPACE #108)

925 SE MAIN STREET
TENANT SPACE 108
PORTLAND, OREGON 97214

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL NOTES

- ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONS AND REGULATIONS.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND PAYING FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS REQUIRED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY TO IMPLEMENT THE PLANS AND EXCEPT ANY REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OR REPORTS, WHICH SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE OWNER OR TENANT.
- NEITHER THE OWNER NOR THE ARCHITECT WILL ENFORCE SAFETY MEASURES OR REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN, INSTALL, AND MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY DEVICES AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS.
- THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TIMELY ARRIVAL OF ALL SPECIFIED FINISH MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND ANY OTHER MATERIALS TO BE UTILIZED ON THE PROJECT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING WITHIN 10 DAYS OF DATE OF CONTRACT OF THOSE SPECIFIED ITEMS THAT MAY NOT BE READILY AVAILABLE AND SUBSTITUTE ITEMS OF EQUAL QUALITY AND DESCRIPTION. IF NOTIFICATION IS NOT RECEIVED BY THE ARCHITECT, THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PROPER ORDERING AND FOLLOW-UP OF SPECIFIED COST TO THE OWNER TO INSURE AVAILABILITY OF ALL SPECIFIED ITEMS SO AS NOT TO CREATE A HARDSHIP ON THE OWNER NOR DELAY PROGRESS OF THE WORK.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE DRAWINGS AND ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF ANY WORK, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS INCURRED DUE TO HIS FAILURE TO DO SO.
- SHOULD ANY CONDITION ARISE WHERE THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS IS IN DOUBT, OR THERE APPEARS TO BE AN ERROR ON THE DRAWINGS, OR WHERE THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD, THE ARCHITECT (AND ENGINEER WHERE APPLICABLE) SHALL BE NOTIFIED AS SOON AS REASONABLY POSSIBLE FOR PROCEDURE TO FOLLOW. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.
- ALL REVISIONS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY BOTH THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY DEVIATION IN THE SCOPE OF WORK.
- DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, CENTER-LINES, OR GRID LINES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DETAILED.
- NO ADDITIONAL ROOF OPENINGS OR ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT IS ALLOWED BEYOND WHICH IS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, (IF ANY) WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE OWNER.
- PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH REQUIRED SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH TYPE A,B,C RATING ON THE JOBSITE.
- ALL EXISTING FACILITIES TO BE MAINTAINED IN-PLACE BY THE CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR DIRECTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO SUPPORT, MAINTAIN, OR OTHERWISE PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES AND OTHER FACILITIES AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE EXISTING FACILITIES IN AN EQUAL OR BETTER-THAN-ORIGINAL CONDITION AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT/OWNER.

CODE / ZONING SUMMARY

ZONING:	
BUILDING SHELL DESIGN AS APPROVED IN CASE FILE NO. LU 16-212825-000-00 CU AD	
ZONE: IG1 - RETAIL AND RETAIL SERVICES ARE ALLOWED PER SEC. 23.50(1)9C.3.a(2). ALL OTHER RETAIL UP TO 12.5% OF TOTAL SITE AREA. THIS SITE IS 10,000 SF. THEREFORE UP TO 2,500 SF. OF RETAIL IS ALLOWED.	
PROPOSED AREA: 6,295 GSF (ALLOWED USE)	
ADJUSTMENT TO REDUCE THE INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENT FROM 910 SF. TO 0 SF. PER LU DECISION NOTED ABOVE.	
BICYCLE STORAGE: INCLUDED IN PREVIOUS (SHELL) PERMIT	
APPLICABLE CODES	
BUILDING CODE: 2014 IBC EDITION (OR AMENDED)	
MECHANICAL: 2014 OR MECHANICAL CODE EDITION	
PLUMBING: 2017 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE	
ACCESSIBILITY: ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009	
FIRE CODE: 2014 OREGON FIRE CODE	
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION	
LEASE SPACE AREA: 5,912 SF. NET	
EXISTING OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: N/A	
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: A-2/A-3	
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE: V-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED BASED ON PREVIOUS PERMIT	
OCCUPANT LOADS:	
GOLF COURSE: 2355 SF. / 50 = 47	
SEATING ADJACENT TO GOLF COURSE: 508 SF. / 15 = 34	
UPPER BAR/DINING AREA: 1155 SF. / 15 = 77	
RESTROOMS: 210 SF. / 0 = 0	
ANCILLARY - HALLS/RAMP: 881 / 0 = 0	
SIMULATOR AREAS: 588 SF. / 50 = 12	
OFFICE AREA: 53 SF. / 100 = 1	
STORAGE: 72 SF. / 200 = 1	
WALK-IN COOLER: 84 SF. / 0 = 0	
TOTAL:	172
MEANS OF EGRESS	
EXITS REQUIRED: 2 (OSBC SEC. 1015)	
EXITS PROVIDED: 2 EXISTING	
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED: 72" (MIN. WIDTH REQUIRED 72")	
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 50 FT. ± (OKAY)	
PER IBC SECTION 1014.3	
MAXIMUM DISTANCE TO EXITS: LESS THAN 250 FEET	
SEE EGRESS PLAN ON SHIT. A-1	
(250' MAX. FOR NON-SPRINKLERED BLDGS. PER IBC TABLE 1016.1)	
RESTROOM CRITERIA:	
FIXTURES ARE DETERMINED BY A-2 'FOOD COURTS' & A-3 'GYMNASIUMS' PER CLASSIFICATIONS IN OSBC TABLE 2902.1	
RESTROOMS REQUIRED: ONE FOR EACH SEX	
RESTROOMS PROVIDED: ONE FOR EACH SEX	
1 PER 75 FOR 'A-2' EA. SEX, 1 PER 125 M, 41 PER 65 F. FOR 'A-3'	
TOTAL OCCUPANTS: 86 MEN, 86 WOMEN	
WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED: 2 FOR WOMEN, 1 PLUS 1 URINAL FOR MEN	
WATER CLOSETS PROVIDED: 2 FOR WOMEN, 1 PLUS 1 URINAL FOR MEN	
NUMBER OF SINKS REQUIRED: 1 PER 200 (EACH SEX.)	
NUMBER OF SINKS PROVIDED: 2 PER PER EACH SEX	
ENERGY CODE:	
BLDG. ENVELOPE: NO ALTERATION PROPOSED	
HVAC: BY CONTRACTOR IF REQUIRED FOR REST ROOM VENTILATION	
LIGHTING: PROVIDED	
DRAFTSTOPPING:	
NOT REQUIRED: ENTIRE SPACE IS EXPOSED TO THE STRUCTURE (OTHER THAN THE RESTROOMS) - NO ATTIC SPACE EXISTS	

TENANT: BIRDIE TIME
925 SE MAIN ST.
PORTLAND, OREGON 97214
CONTACT: ERIC SYVERSON
206.930.3911

BLDG. OWNER: CAPSTONE PARTNERS, LLC
1015 NW 11th AVENUE, SUITE 243
PORTLAND, OREGON 97209
CONTACT: STACY BLANTON

ARCHITECT: GA MILLER ARCHITECTURE
141 DEL PRADO
LAKE OSWEGO, OREGON 97035
503.636.7979
503.636.9898 (FAX)
CONTACT: GLEN MILLER

GEN. CONTRACTOR: BIRDIE TIME (TENANT ACTING AS OWN CONTRACTOR)
925 SE MAIN ST.
PORTLAND, OREGON 97214
CONTACT: ERIC SYVERSON
206.930.3911

PROJECT INFO.

DRAWING INDEX

- A-0 COVER SHEET / VICINITY MAP, CODE SUMMARY
- A-1 OVER-ALL BLDG. PLAN, LIFE SAFETY/EGRESS PLAN
- A-2 FLOOR PLAN & SCHEDULES
- A-3 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN / LIGHTING SCHEDULE
- A-4 ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN / DETAILS / SCHEDULES
- A-5 OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS
- A-6 OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS

- DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:**
- HVAC
 - ELECTRICAL
 - PLUMBING
 - SEPARATE PERMIT TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE
 - FIRE SPRINKLERS/FIRE ALARM
 - NEW OCCUPANT LOAD SIGNS



VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

ABBREVIATIONS

•	AT	B.O.	BY OWNER	DUG.	DRAWING	GEN.	GENERAL	LT.G.	LIGHTING	REV.	REVERSE	T & G	TONGUE AND GROOVE	
A.B.	ANCHOR BOLT	B.O.L.	BOTTOM OF LINTEL	DTL.	DETAIL	G.I.	GALVANIZED IRON	LT.	LIGHT	RM.	ROOM	T.C.	TOP OF CURB	
ACOUST.	ACOUSTIC/ACCOUSTICAL	CAB.	CABINET	D.S.	DOWNSPOUT	GL.	GLASS	MANUF./MFR.	MANUFACTURER	R.	RADIUS	T.C.I.	TILE COUNCIL INSTITUTE	
ADJ.	ADJACENT	CER.	CERAMIC	D.F.	DOUGLAS FIR	GRD.	GRADE	MAS.	MASONRY	RD.	RAIN DRAIN/ROOF DRAIN	T.J.	TROUJEL JOINT/TOOL JOINT	
AGG.	AGGREGATE	CHARS.	CHARACTERS	EA.	EACH	GYP.	GYPSUM	MAT.	MATERIAL	R.O.	ROUGH OPENING	T.O.C.	TOP OF CONCRETE	
ALT.	ALTERNATE	CL.	CENTER LINE	ELECT.	ELECTRIC/ELECTRICAL	GB.	GYPSUM BOARD	MAX.	MAXIMUM	SCHED.	SCHEDULE	T.O.F.	TOP OF FRAMING	
ALUM.	ALUMINUM	CLG.	CEILING	EL/ELEV.	ELEVATION/ELEVATOR	GL.	GLU-LAM	M.D.O.	MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAID	SECT.	SECTION	T.O.M.	TOP OF MASONRY	
ANOD.	ANODIZED	CLR.	CLEAR	EQUIP.	EQUIPMENT	HC/HCAP.	HANDICAPPED	MECH.	MECHANICAL	SHIT.	SHEET	T.O.P.	TOP OF PARAPET	
APP.	APPLICATIONS	COL.	COLUMN	EQ.	EQUAL	H.C.	HOLLOW CORE	MEMB.	MEMBRANE	SHT.G.	SHEATHING	T.P.	TOILET PAPER	
APPROX.	APPROXIMATE/ APPROXIMATELY	CONC.	CONCRETE	EXIST.	EXISTING	HDR.	HEADER	MEZZ.	MEZZANINE	SQ.	SQUARE	T.F.D.	TOILET PAPER DISPENSER	
ARCH.	ARCHITECTURAL	COND.	CONDITION	EXP.	EXPANSION	HD.	HEAD	MH.	MANHOLE	SQ. FT.	SQUARE FEET	T.S.	TUBE STEEL	
ASPH.	ASPHALT	CONN.	CONNECTION	EXTING.	EXTINGUISHER/EXTINGUISHER	HEX.	HEXAGONAL	MIN.	MINIMUM	SIM.	SIMILAR	T.O.W.	TOP OF WALL	
AUTO.	AUTOMATIC	CONSTR.	CONSTRUCTION	EXT.	EXTERIOR	H.C.M.U.	HOLLOW CLAY MASONRY UNIT	MOD.	MODIFIED	SPEC.	SPECIFICATION	UG.	UNDERGROUND	
AUX.	AUXILIARY	CONT.	CONTINUOUS	E.E.S.	EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM	HORIZ.	HORIZONTAL	MTL.	METAL	STD.	STANDARD	U.B.C.	UNIFORM BUILDING CODE	
AFF.	ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR	COR.	CORRIDOR	E.J.	EXPANSION JOINT	HR.	HOOR	NOM.	NOMINAL	STL.	STEEL	U.O.N.	UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED	
AN.S.I.	AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE	CU.	CUBIC	E.W.	EACH WAY	HT.	HEIGHT	NO.	NUMBER	STOR.	STORAGE	VEN.	VENEER	
BD.	BOARD	C.F.M.	CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE	FDTN.	FOUNDATION	H.B.	HOSE BIBB	N.I.C.	NOT IN CONTACT	STRUCT.	STRUCTURAL	VERT.	VERTICAL	
BIT.	BITUMEN	C.I.	CAST IRON	FIN.	FINISH	H.M.	HOLLOW METAL	OPG.	OPENING	SUSP.	SUBSTRUC.	SUSPENDED	V.C.T.	VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
BLDG.	BUILDING	C.J.	CONTROL JOINT	FIXT.	FIXTURE	H.V.A.C.	HEATING VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING	OPF.	OPPOSITE	SYS.	SYSTEM	W/	WITH	
BLK. / BLK.G.	BLOCKING	C.M.U.	CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT	FL.	FLOOR	IN.	INSULATION	PERF.	PERFORATED	S. AND S.	STAIN AND SEAL	W.D.	WOOD	
BM.	BEAM	CR.	COLD ROLLED	FT.	FOOT	INCH.	INCH	FLYWD.	PLYWOOD	S. AND V.	STAIN AND VARNISH	WINDW.	WINDOW	
BOT.	BOTTOM	* OR DIA.	DIAMETER	FTG.	FOOTING	INSUL.	INSULATION	INT.	INTERIOR	S.C.	SAW CUT/SOLID CORE	W.P.	WATERPROOF	
BSMT.	BASEMENT	DBL.	DOUBLE	F.E.C.	FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET	INT.	INTERIOR	IP.	PROPERTY LINE/PLATE	S.D.	SOAP DISPENSER	WT.	WEIGHT	
BTWN.	BETWEEN	DEPT.	DEPTH	F.O.F.	FACE OF FINISH	JT.	JOINT	IT.	INTERIOR	S.M.	SHEET METAL	W.	WIDTH	
BUR.	BUILT-UP ROOFING	DIM.	DIMENSION	F.O.S.	FACE OF STUD	JST.	JOIST	P.T.	PRESSURE TREATED	S.S.	STAINLESS STEEL	W.C.	WATER CLOSET	
B.C.	BOTTOM OF CURB	DISP.	DISPENSER	GALV.	GALVANIZED	KIT.	KITCHEN	F.T.D.	PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER	TEMP.	TEMPERED	W.F.	WIDE FLANGE	
		DN.	DOWN	GA.	GAUGE	LAM.	LAMINATED	REINF.	REINFORCED/REINFORCING	THK.	THICK			
		DR.	DOOR			LAV.	LAVATORY	REQ.	REQUIRED	TYF.	TYPICAL			

